Town of Meridian Hills 11/7/14 3:25 PM



#### TOWN OF MERIDIAN HILLS

Established 1937

P.O. Box 40437 Indianapolis, IN 46240 meridianhills.org November 7th, 2014

Councilors

Walter Freihofer Terry O'Brien Kristina Frey Clerk Treasurer John Taylor

### Town Council Meeting

Monday, November 10th, 7:00pm

Click <u>here</u> for the Meeting Agenda for our regular council meeting on Monday, November 10th, 7pm, in the library of the Hilbert Early Education Building on Park Tudor's campus.



#### Winter in Meridian Hills

**Drive Carefully!** 

The clocks have already been set for Daylight Savings Time. Although it's lighter in the morning, it's darker much earlier. As always, please drive slowly and share the road with walkers, joggers and bikers.

It won't be long before we're dealing with ice and snow on the road. Please use extra caution and be careful driving over slick and frosted leaves. Let's hope this winter is much milder than last year!

# City Leaf Collection

Starts November 10th

DPW will begin collecting leaves in Marion county beginning Monday, November 10th, through Friday, December 5th. Residents may dispose of as many as 40 bags of leaves per household each week during the collection window. Residents are asked to follow a few simple guidelines.



Town of Meridian Hills 11/7/14 3:25 PM

iew sirripie guiueirries...



- Place leaves in plastic or specially built large paper yard waste bags
- Place leave outside by 7am on your regular trash day
- Keep all leaf bags at least 3 feet away from trash carts so trucks can access carts.
- It is illegal for residents to burn leaves in Marion County

Please also clear leaves and debris from storm drains to avoid drainage and flooding problems.



# Road Construction Projects are Complete

Like birds flying south for the winter, orange construction cones also disappear when the weather changes. Two big projects were completed in and around the Town of Meridian Hills this summer and fall.

The bridge over Williams Creek on College just north of 75th Street was closed for several months. It was completely rebuilt as the structure had deteriorated. The road is now open and the new bridge is finished. A few construction fences and signs may remain until final inspections are completed.

Pennsylvania Street was resurfaced from Arden Drive up to Williams Creek Boulevard.

With the freeze and thaw of winter comes the arrival of potholes. Please be sure to notify the Town at <a href="mailto:engineer@meridianhills.org">engineer@meridianhills.org</a> if you see a pothole that need attention.

## Prevent Theft

**Take Simple Precautions** 

Unfortunately, this time of year brings more than the holidays. The longer nights provide excellent cover for burelars on the prowl. Please follow these simple steps to avoid becoming a victim of a break-in....

- Don't leave valuables, gifts, or your garage door opener in your car
- Lock your car, your garage, and your house
- Use motion-activated external lights
- Set your house alarm
- Koon on over out for your noighborn



Town of Meridian Hills 11/7/14 3:25 PM

- Neep an eye out for your heighbors
- Don't answer the door or purchase anything from solicitors
- Call to report *any* suspicious activity to 9-1-1 immediately
- Don't leave large cardboard boxes for new TV's or computers on the curb for trash or recycling





meeting agendas, approved meeting minutes, zoning standards and important documents. There are links and contact information for least and meeting agendas, approved meeting minutes, zoning the Mayor's Action Center, Mosquito Control, Call Before You Dig, Amber Alerts, Neighborhood CrimeView, Sex Offenders Map, and the Town Partners Program. Contact information for the Town Administration is also posted.

Please visit www.meridianhills.org and let us know if you have any thoughts or suggestions.

Terry O'Brien Town of Meridian Hills terry@meridianhills.org 317.979.5646

meridianhills.org

#### Forward this email



This email was sent to tobrien@obrienauto.com by terry@meridianhills.org Update Profile/Email Address | Rapid removal with SafeUnsubscribe™ | Privacy Policy.



The Town of Meridian Hills | PO Box 40437 | Indianapolis | IN | 46240